In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insohvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 1044 and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

winding up

Companies House

TUESDAY

RN

AAAMN3 *
23/07/201 9

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

of2[sf6/3i3[2:0

* Filling in this form
| Please complete in typescript of in
I

Company name in full ! Datum Construction Limited  boid black capitals.
Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Kerry !
|
Sumame Bailey |
Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumber| 3 Hardman Street
Street | Spinningfields
Post town | Manchester
County/Region [
R —
woie (W[5 ] [3[AT] [
Country ,
u Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) I Edward © Other liguidator
Use this section to telf us about
Surname [ Kerr another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/numberl Regent House

Street [ Clinton Avenue
|
Post tawn l Nottingham
County!Regmn [
rosode [N [G[s] |1]A[Z]
Country [

1@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
i another liquidator.

!
i
'
3
|
I
|

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

To date

ol blr [ofls
sfo Ble [orolnle

Progress report

U The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

SHgnatue

X X

Signature date

27 _of7_2lei[

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

reanre Kerry Bailey

gWhere to send

|« BDO LLP

Addiess

5 Temple Square

Temple Street

Post tovn

|
|
|
(
|

[ County/Reguon

Liverpool
L2 [s[rRH[ =

BRNOTICE@bdo.co.uk
[ Tetephane

01512 374 500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incarrectly or
with information missing.

Prstcode

‘ Country

‘ox

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
(3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
[J You have attached the required documents.
[0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquines@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Datum Construction Limited

(in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Trading Account

Statement From 01/07/2018 From 01/07/2014
of Affairs To 30/06/2019 To 30/06/2019
£ £ £

POST APPOINTMET SALES
Administrators’ Applications NIL 329.44
NIL 3129.44

PURCHASES

Purchases (1) NIL 10,399.00
NIL (10,399.00}
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NIL {10,069.56)
Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10 03 July 2019 16:52



Datum Construction Limited

(In Ligquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Recelpts & Payments

Statement From 01/07/2018 From 01/07/2014
of Affairs To 30/06/2019 To 30/06/2019
£ £
PROPERTY & LAND
11C Brindley Road, Reginald Road Indu NIL 171,250.00
Legal Fees & Disbursements NIL (3,312.00)
Natwest Bank Plc NIL (113,416.85)
NIL 54,521.15
ASSET REALISATIONS
Administration Surplus NIL 27,471.64
Applications NiL 3,978.60
Bank Interest Gross 67.40 316.72
CVA Unclaimed Dividends NIL 175.04
Directors Loan Account 13,000.00 13,000.00
Furniture & Equipment NIL 10,000.00
Insurance Refund NIL 263.47
Rent NIL 7,951.51
Shares and Investments 1,727.92 1,889.36
Suspense Account NIL 133.81
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL (10,069.56)
wip NIL 1,429.95
14,795.32 56,540.54
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 0.37 29.76
Corporation Tax NIL 960.55
Datum Const. & Maint.- Cormnmission NIL 1,966.22
insurance of Assets NIL 5,881.18
Joint Administrators’ Fees NIL 12,733.55
Joint Liquidators' Expenses NIL 55.50
Joint Liquidators' Fees NIL 29,500.00
Non-Reclaimable VAT NIL 393.24
Professional Assistance NIL 325.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 369.31
Statutory Advertising NIL 154.82
(0.37) (52,369.13)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Dividend of 3.54p in the £ paid on 17/8 NIL 20,000.00
NIL (20,000.00)
14,794.95 38,692.56
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 - Current 38,695.01
Unclaimed dividends (224.07)
VAT Receivabie 221.62
38,692.56

Note:

On 8 November 2016 a dividend totalling £20,000 was paid to unsecured creditors at a rate of 3.54p in the £

Page 2 0of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.1C

03 July 2019 16:52



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool

——
L2 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS 22 July 2019

Our Ref 00243819/C2/KB/MG

Please ask for

michelie Guy

Diat: 0151 237 4647
Email: BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Madams/Sirs

Datum Construction Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (‘the Company’)
Registered number; 02863320

| set out below an annual progress report in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 18.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’). This report
covers the period of the Liguidation from 1 July 2018 to 30 June 2019 (‘the Period’) and should
be read in conjunction with our previous reports.

Professional information regarding the Liquidators

The Joint Liquidators are Kerry Bailey (officeholder No: 8780) of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street,
Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3AT and Edward Kerr (officeholder No: 9021) of BDO LLP, Regent
House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham, NG5 1AZ. The Liquidation commenced on 1 July 2014, The
Joint Liguidators carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any action can be done
by one Liquidator or by both of them.

Receipts and Payments

| attach for your information a summary of my Receipts and Payments account, analysed to show
activity in the Period compared to the compared to the whole of the Liquidation. The account
shows a balance in hand of £38,693.

Receipts

The Receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment specifically on:
Directors’ Loan Accounts

As previously reported, the last filed accounts for the Company showed outstanding Directors
loan accounts in the sum of £42,535. The amounts due were disputed by the Directors and in
light of the information available and the personal circumstances of the Directors, the Joint
Liquidators have agreed separate repayment plans in full and final settlement of the amounts
due from each Director.

A total of £13,000 has been received to date and further receipts of £7,368 are expected over
the next 6 months.

The Joint Liguidaters are Data Centrollers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations. BDO LLP will act as Data Processor on the instruction of the
Data Controllers. Personal data will be kept secure and processed enty for matters relating to the Liquidation of Datum Canstruction Limited. Please see the
privacy statement at https.//www.bdo co uk/en-gb/legal-privacy/pnvacy-notice

BDO LLP, a UK imited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under humber OC305127, is a member of BDC International Limited, a UK campany
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members® names is open o inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Autharity to conduct investment business



IBDO

Shares and Investments

The Company owned 3,075 ordinary shares in Lloyds Bank Plc, which have been sold during the
Period for the sum of £1,695. A dividend of £33 was also received in the Period in respect of
these shares.

There will be no further realisations from this source.

Payments

No payments other than bank charges were made during the Period.
Progress of the Liquidation

As detailed above the repayment plan in respect of the Directors’ loan accounts is expected to
be completed within 6 months. Upon completion the Joint Liquidators will commence the
necessary steps to bring the Liquidation to a close, which will include paying a further dividend
to unsecured creditors.

| can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature which cannot be sold.
Consequently there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as mentioned in
Rules18.10/14.13 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016.

Future Prospects for Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this Liquidation and preferential creditors were paid in full in
the preceding Administration.

A dividend of £20,000 was paid to unsecured creditors at a rate of 3.54p in the £ on 8 November
2016. It is currently anticipated that a further dividend payment will be made to the unsecured
creditors upon the recovery of the remaining amounts due in respect of the Directors’ loan
accounts. The timing and quantum of the dividend remains uncertain pending completion of the
agreed repayment plans.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted a flcating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of that company
must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors.

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and
consequently there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.

Investigations

The Joint Liquidators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the conduct
of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to the
Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

| have completed my review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether there are
any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded there are no
causes of action to be pursued,



IBDO

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Liguidators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance
with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) by reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the Liquidation; and/or

{3) as a set amount; and/or

(4) as a combination of the above.

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration has been approved on the basis of time properly spent in
dealing with issues in the Liguidation. To date, the Joint Liquidators have drawn £29,500 in
respect of remuneration as shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

I attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers the
period of this report, 1 July 2018 to 30 June 2019. This records time costs of £11,810 which
represents 48 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £246 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of appaintment and records time costs of £59,760
which represents 282 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £212 per hour.

Detail of Work Undertaken

The majority of the work undertaken during the Period by the Joint Liquidators and their staff
relates to pursuing the Directors’ Loan Accounts and agreeing settlements of the same. This has
directly resulted in funds being received into the Liquidation estate, which will benefit the
creditors of the Company.

Further work has been undertaken in the Period in respect of statutory reporting to creditors and
general case administration.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements.
Since my last report, no category 1 disbursements have been incurred.

Some Liquidators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone costs,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and
these are known as category 2 disbursements.

The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2
disbursements with the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale approved by
HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors. No category 2
disbursements have accrued during this period.



IBDO

Total disbursements of £56 have been incurred in this Liquidation as detailed below.

Cat. 1 (£) Cat. 2 (£) Total (£)
Bonding 53 - 53
Land Registry 3 - 3
Total 56 0 56

The above disbursements of £56 have been drawn, although none were paid in the Period.
Creditors’ rights

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of creditors to
request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses within the
Liquidation. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the
approval of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint.

The Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of -
ethics-d

if you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Michelle Guy at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Datum Construction Limited

\L‘.

Kerry Bailey
Joint Liquidator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enclosures

Receipts and Payments Account

SiP @ Time Cost Report for the Pericd of Report

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period of Liquidation

BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



Datum Construction Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Trading Account

Statement From 01/07/2018 From 01/07/2014
of Affairs To 30/06/2019 To 30/06/2019
£ £ £

POST APPOINTMET SALES
Administrators’ Applications NIL 329.44
NIL 329.44

PURCHASES

Purchases (1) NIL 10,399.00
NIL {10,399.00)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NiL {10,069.56}

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 03 July 2019 15:10



Datum Construction Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/07/2018 From 01/07/2014
of Affairs To 30/06/2019 To 30/06/2019
£ £
PROPERTY & LAND
11C Brindley Road, Reginald Road (ndu NIL 171,250.00
Legal Fees & Disbursements NIL {3,312.00)
Natwest Bank Plc NIL {113,416.85)
NIL 54,521.15
ASSET REALISATIONS
Administration Surplus NIL 27,471.64
Applications NIL 3,978.60
Bank Interest Gross 67.40 316.72
CVA Unclaimed Dividends NIL 175.04
Directors Loan Account 13,000.00 13,000.00
Furniture & Equipment NIL 10,000.00
Insurance Refund NIL 263.47
Rent NIL 7,951.51
Shares and Investments 1,727.92 1,889.36
Suspense Account NIL 133.81
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NiL (10,069.56)
wiP NIL 1,429.95
14,795.32 56,540.54
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 0.37 29.76
Corporation Tax NIL 960.55
Datum Const. & Maint.- Commission NiL 1,966.22
Insurance of Assets NiL 5,881.18
Joint Administrators’ Fees NIL 12,733.55
Joint Liquidators’ Expenses NIL 55.50
Joint Liquidators' Fees NiL 29,500.00
Non-Reclaimable VAT NIL 393.24
Professional Assistance NIL 325.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 369.31
Statutory Advertising NIL 154.82
{0.37) (52,369.13)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Dividend of 3.54p in the £ paid on 17/8 NIL 20,000.00
NIL {20,000.00)
14,794.95 38,692.56
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 - Current 38,695.01
Unclaimed dividends {124.07)
VAT Receivable 221.62
38,692.56

Note:

On 8 November 2016 a dividend totalling £20,000 was paid to unsecured creditors at a rate of 3.54p in the £

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

03 July 2019 15:10



[ .14

STLPL

#Lil

¥ »

1o 1 iRy

05'608°1) [B)0), pus.tr)
000 PN
000 SINAUISINGSI] L)
w00 XRuadxy P
05600 1) aLr (WL, daN
~ 00 00 _ _ﬁ..:w 565 _ _mv.z ) J _ orSTeT e _ _ ) $1°57 _ _ wEET  0yp
RN T3] o1'Te e oS! o CORSE 007 STontl ST1
06’578 seel oPVIF 1 L et | 0Tl
IR o d SH'El FEHBE Sy SrrY 50 wer 561 Fradtl oF9 £y e
01 cerl ws oTERT ol svolor | s 8687 1D
] 0wz 90990'1 M7
£} 3 3 ¥ 3 3 3
o) s hay) o ~nag| Pt wmogy sy winngy I “ o o ST [y S
HOIVHISINTRGOY WIDVNYIY
VLD EOAYRD A INHAH IO HOAVHISINILOY HOINAY LAVINISSY HADVAY I HiWEHNA

Jupoday ')
Supsag)/ucnesijeay spssy g
UofrAs|uppy [EHWM)
AHapeays puw Bujuusiy ‘)

mannoddy vo sdaig g

wo)dads]

6102/90/0€ 03 810T/L0/10 WOl PoLiag 3y) Joj dqeanjddy sayey pue padsey) aw] jo Aswiung

618tF700

PANWIT UCHINIISUO) WNYEC

WAWUBISSY J0 SWEN



P ey

00 %6 o) B R aF 1
SOILE soIr SOYY sr SE 98T SO NT SO'IER ot LUV oFn U9y i 0¥ 811 [11]
(Ll o LU | 0T T8 '
MR 59kt L Wit sk¥ [tEIFIAY [fL] IR [H
0F'Rs1 w0 [ ar 0 {19 6K aFn
M ULs (L3 or's alo (LR 1y
[INE 09 0TEET 0’1 0’010 so'r 117114 ]
WLTr ool P | 1] LR sEO
Ut Ust U 1 o1l LR Urt
Us'i i ole s 1L L]
(LR ] ool 00’0 20°990') 1114
sy sl LTYW vi l
SL0t (] [YR:LTY §4 0
¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ 3 3 3
o N o) <oy [LeOd ~nfg re LY ®] wnoy LR <IN e =it}
NOEVHISININGY DYV
VL ANV HYD JAVIS HAHIO HOIVHISININGY HOINAS INV)SISSY HADYNYI HAN Y

6IBLPIO0

pP2)WI UOYINIISUEO)) WAEQ

A3NsN] UOHIAURUSY 28

SUMOXIY SJUNGAT] SIMY o

IO [OG IS DRDSU] g

UBHENTE 1l

IVA 'TO

SIPPy aEmsU] [

HOPELSIUFLPY [RIUI4) ')

CBapears pue dujag )

103 gAY

Awwun) g SFowng Lo

SRERS N wsARL MEE WY L

OIS [BOUIULL] WY CO

B pus Jujuaeg )

ssunweddy vo sdys g

UL

WINDY UChMAMINAeC] IV YO

MY SICIRNT ROIRARC] BN M)

unjoddy: wo sday g

woppdiswag

6107/90/0€ © £10Z/L0/10 Wod § Poraag ay) 10 ajqesyddy sajey pue padiey) swi] jo priag

WwIUIISSY o ey



+ 30 A

1 RiM [y ot il ut s o ']
sLell sy i) st 6t syl
09501711 SURY 0609’} 0L oF'96+6 sLoF
o8 Tx oF LI Ok o
Ot S| s O st0't tl's
Ol [s¥Y s| 8 [y | ey (6 Rt U1
Of t1h'y 0ot 0 ke st 0 0T bsW'C st tl
on'yoy oo | (AR 1301
SRS shLxl oYY wr SEEIUY stiis reG STy [ L SIIWLl SLL 0L'tor Liau
(U] (s ) [iTay (B Y] 00 L¥ o
00 SoR'S v (LA sk ool SR st 1T stosye Rt (L 1Y s 0
18" e 05 Y ah
LRSI 0s's L% L0 DEEYL 1N as't+
k) ¥ k: K} 3 3 3
1O L Imop 0] <Inoj| [ <noft oy SI| ) unop LIS siney <Imaty
HOAVHININENGY HADVNVIK
TV L ANYHD HOIVHISINIIRAY HOINAN ANVISINSY HADYNYIN HANI MY

618t¥I00

PaRUIT] UOHINISEO]) WNJR(

SR Vi

s sopdus 1w Fugeag) o

ssapejy axojdmz ‘0

RuiEa/ueNESHRSY Y '

- (10} gns

SIREN RYIO of

SIS NSAINNY 0 S

RSEIE I RTHENS. A I

LN 1G] L1

SRR poeay Sdos] 9
Bu|feruonesieay spusy

UBHELSIUIMPY [R18AT) (]

* MR YAy

a1 (PRI

wimy, 9]

..-...:...—.-_.az?:s.v:::—af.. ury 'y

SEMSENMIC] TR Y ]

SRR ARG ot

wofidis i

6102/90/0€ ©) €102/L0/10 Wed § porad 3y} Joj qeapddy sayey pur padaey) aun | jo jrejaq

srawuRissy Jo awny



oy g

OoF 109 w1l o [
0f'a9r'H s Of'riy 18] STl stL BL9TUY STLT 9" 70P'T o
sy 51| slelw st
Yoy 01 SUWLY |
sh 50K 0% 51 00 Lic OF 1 sL LTk ¥ Y UL HEY'y RS (LVRiN] L
60| st LR mr sl uc’l [LOEI L 81 sUTEl L0
S[9L89 1] 44 00'stl 80'l 051y 0¥T S9706'r 9T 00810 00T
EPRUL (LD (LR 0 1 05t ly s SIS FLINY ILUEN] ()i
[ 590 LRSI PR all
§9TIN ozr'r ool ora o856 o $F91L e
0L ora oLl ate
O il st 0z oca iR T 51t
¥ 3 3 3 ¥ 3
jeaes] s oy (401 <ana| L] anopy [Ent <1mf] ] sinof| oy Sy
WOSYHISIRINGY LEMLINGTS
INIOLANYED HOIVHININIWGY HOINES L ISS¥ HADVNVIY HANIUVd

618¢+700

PaJIWTT UOKINISEC)) WNYEQ

SUKMINQUINEL 24

arnsol) pur voinaLIng T

Bupsodag 1

- Moy qm

NRLER WU

~aipey B0 o) duipoday wh

SONPRIY Ol Amuday o

Fupoday S0 |y

Tunday '}

SUNRLy Jeppauay 'Y

- %101 g

RIORPALY [WUMDAL-UON ()

SR [RUURAR] YO

sige|y J0)pas)y 'H

ssanefy asiopdwy '

- fy0) gas

SN YO 66

KOTIRET BOISLEY, | )

uuidpinag

610Z/90/0€ 03 $107/L0/16 Wol4 polIag 3yl Joj sjqesnddy sajey pue padaey) awn] Jo jiejaq

JudwuASsy Jo ey



t o adeg

_
] L1
5T'09L'68 0l press
noo L]
0o SWAUIRINGSIC) 4G W)
on asuadx (IR
STIUL'0% ILELTR AN
AINEa]) piie womaqustd T
o109t [ ]} 0F'109'7 mn
- |01 ynx
¥ k] ¥ k) ¥ kJ 3
[0 UL [l ] negy Ty LA | «amap| <IMBH [} sy
. e uoIdiINIG
HOIVHISERTIAOY WATDENVIK
RAJGHINIING B VIS W0 HOIVHISINIINOY HOINES IN¥[SISSY WINVNVI AN IV

6107/90/0€ 01 €107/L0/10 Woa § poLtad ay) 1o} sjquanjddy sajey pue paiargy) ausn | jo jrejaq

618200 PANWIT UOHINISUO)) WN)B( WAMUBSSY; Jo INBY



|IBDO

Patum Construction Limited - In Liquidation

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 533
Manager 235-369
Assistant Manager 212
Sentor Administrator 200
Administrator 116-180
Other Staff 71-75

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP recerds work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. 5Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



|IBDO

1) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

2) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles
or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per
mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
22 July 2019



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of creditors
in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration ar
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1){b), {c) or
{d) or a final report under rule 18.14-

{a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at teast 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question);

{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of all
the mermbers having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(2) A reguest, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable} within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a reguest respond to the persen or persons who
requested the information by

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining te provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

{c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

5) An office-hotder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inferm the
person or persons whe requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the

creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
{a) the office-holder giving reasens for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b} the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

{7} The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34. -(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that -

{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 {(as
applicable) is inappropriate; or
{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive,
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—
(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or
(¢} in a members' voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant of
the progress report under rule 18.3, or final repert or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (‘the relevant report’).



|IBDO

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

{2) Where the court has given perrnission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

3 The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

[Z3) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of the
administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator's personal representative to the
company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph {4)(b) or (¢) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not payable

as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18,34 where the court’s permission is net required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may, if
it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than
the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends ta rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or mare of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of rermuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration or winding up or bankruptcy;

(e} an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator's or Liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
{f} any other arder that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or {c} may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not payable

as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



